
PLACE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 19 April 2017
3.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Bowie, Chair
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair
Councillors Carson, Churchill, Sam Davey, Fletcher, Fry, Mavin, Morris, Penberthy and Storer.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Wright
T 01752 304022
E Democratic Adviser
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 12 April 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 20)

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on –

● Select Committee Review – Council Tax 
Support Scheme

11 January 2017

● Select Committee Review – Parking 
Modernisation

18 January 2017

● Budget Scrutiny 26 January 2017
● Place and Corporate OSC 1 March 2017

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business, which in the opinion of the chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. History Centre  (Pages 21 - 28)

The Committee will receive a report on the History Centre.

6. Mayflower 400  (Pages 29 - 38)

The Committee will receive a report on Mayflower 400.

7. Rail Connectivity Briefing  (Pages 39 - 46)

The Committee will receive a briefing on rail connectivity.

8. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 47 - 50)

The committee will monitor the progress of its decisions.



9. Work Programme  (Pages 51 - 54)

The Committee will be asked to consider and approve the work programme and give 
consideration to the prioritising tool.





Select Committee Review Wednesday 11 January 2017

Select Committee Review

Wednesday 30 November 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Fletcher, Fry, James, Morris, Penberthy and Tuohy.

Also in attendance: Faye Batchelor-Hambelton (Assistant Director for Customer 
Services), (Nick Dilworth (Citizens Advice Plymouth), Councillor Downie (Cabinet 
Member for Safer and Stronger Communities), Andrew Hardingham (Assistant 
Director for Finance), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief 
Executive), Emma Rose (Strategic Development Manager) and Helen Wright 
(Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 3pm and finished at 4pm.

Wednesday 11 January 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Fletcher, Fry, James, Morris, Penberthy and Tuohy.

Also in attendance: Nick Dilworth (Citizens Advice Plymouth), Councillor Downie 
(Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities), Andrew Hardingham 
(Assistant Director for Finance), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), Giles Perritt (Assistant 
Chief Executive), Emma Rose (Strategic Development Manager) and Helen Wright 
(Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.15 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

Please note that this meeting will be webcast and can be viewed at – 
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-
council/home/?EventId=17621 and
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-
council/home/?EventId=18597

http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=17621
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=17621
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=18597
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=18597


Select Committee Review Wednesday 11 January 2017

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors, in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

2. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

3. Select Committee Review:  Council Tax Support Scheme  

Councillor Downie (Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities), Giles 
Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive), Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for 
Finance) and Emma Rose (Strategic Development Manager) presented the Cabinet 
report and associated information which highlighted the following points -

(a) the Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme was designed to provide 
help to households with low income and with limited savings to 
reduce their council tax liability; local CTS schemes had replaced 
the nationally administered Council Tax Benefit in 2013;

(b) Devon local authorities had worked on proposals for CTS scheme 
across the county; in April 2016 it was agreed that consultation 
would cover eight changes, effective from 1 April 2017 which would 
bring the CTS schemes in line with the changes being made by 
central government in Housing Benefit and Universal Credit; the 
proposals were intended to encourage people to into work and 
reduce the level of welfare benefits available;

(c) the eight proposed changes were as follows –

(1) removal of the Family 
[...]
eme;

(b) that scrutiny would review the operation of the scheme and any 
proposed changes for the 2018/19 scheme in the new municipal 
year;

(c)
 

in addition, to recommend to Cabinet that – 

● proposal 2 (reducing the number of back dating claims to one 
month) is not implemented as part of the Council Tax Support 
scheme and that officer discretion is retained;

● proposal 3 (to assume a set minimum income within the 
calculation of Council Tax Support for self-employed earners 
after 1-year self-employment) and proposal 5 (to remove the 
work related activity component in the calculation of the 
current scheme for new Employed and Support claimants) 
should be delayed until 2018/19;



Select Committee Review Wednesday 11 January 2017

● with regard to proposal 4 (reducing the period a person can 
be absent from Great Britain and still receive Council Tax 
Support to four weeks) it considers the advice from the 
Citizens Advice Plymouth that acceptable exclusions are made 
(for example recognised medical treatment overseas).





Select Committee Review Wednesday 18 January 2017

Select Committee Review

Wednesday 18 January 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Sam Davey, Kelly and Smith.

Also in attendance: Mike Artherton (Parking and Marine Services Manager), Lou 
Hayward (Assistant Director for Street Services),Ross Jago (Lead Officer), 
Councillor Steve Ricketts (Cabinet Member for Transport and Housing Delivery) 
and Helen Wright (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

1. Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the code of conduct, Councillor Mrs Aspinall declared a personal 
interest as she was a Trustee of Plymouth Area Disability Action Network (PADAN) 
and also a Blue Badge holder.

2. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

3. Select Committee Review - Parking Modernisation  

Councillor Ricketts (Cabinet Member for Transport and Housing Delivery), Mike 
Artherton (Parking and Marine Services Manager) and Lou Hayward (Assistant 
Director for Street Services) presented the Cabinet report and associated 
information which highlighted the following key points – 

(a) as part of the Council’s ongoing modernisation and improvement 
agenda, the report presented a number of changes to the parking 
service; the Parking Modernisation Plan included a package of 
measures and new features which covered the following -

● business permits;
● hotelier permits;
● on-street tariffs;
● Blue Badge tariffs;
● parking charges;



Select Committee Review Wednesday 18 January 2017

(b) the Plan followed on from previous work undertaken to modernise 
the service and was expected to generate an additional net income 
of £655,000 in 2017/18.

The committee heard representations from witnesses representing PADAN (Ann 
Pointon and Bruce Abbott) which highlighted the following key areas of concern –

● exemption permit linked to Blue Badge and specific vehicle 
registration;

● permit only for Plymouth city residents;

● exemption permit costs;

● disability and accessibility – spaces and technology;

● case against more isolation (equality impact).

The key areas of questioning related to –

● how the charge of £40 for the exemption permit had been derived 
and the impact on the proposed income generated if take-up was 
lower than forecast;

● the cost of installing smart meters, accessibility of meters, the 
condition of car parks and the positioning of bays; and the impact of 
any improvement plan on the proposed generation of income;

● the impact of the proposed changes resulting in increased on street 
congestion, due to Blue Badge holders being able to park on double 
yellow lines (for a maximum of three hours);

● the quality of the information provided within the Equalities Impact 
Assessment;

● whether the concessionary permits could be linked to the Blue 
Badge holder and not the vehicle;

● the inclusion of organisations such as Access Plymouth and Age UK 
on the list of consultees (to be contacted as part of the consultation 
process).

The Chair thanked Ann Pointon and Bruce Abbott for their valuable contribution at 
this meeting.

(Please note: this part of the meeting was webcast)



Select Committee Review Wednesday 18 January 2017

4. Recommendations  

The committee agreed –

(1) that in developing the final report and decision, the Portfolio Holder 
should explain and evidence -
 
(a) how the charge of £40 was derived, taking into consideration 

benchmarking with other local authorities,  ability to pay by 
local badge holders and what exclusions are likely to be 
available;

(b) how accessibility of meters, conditions in car parks and 
positions of bays will be improved and the likely impact of any 
improvement plan on the costs in relation to the scheme;

(c) concessionary permits will be linked to blue badge holders and 
not the vehicle;

(2) that for the consultation period add to list of consultees, Access 
Plymouth, Stroke Association, Carers Association, Age UK and 
Parkinson’s UK and any other Cabinet colleagues may suggest; 

(3)
 

to recommend to the Assistant Chief Executive that training for 
equalities impact assessments for responsible officers is refreshed.

(Please note: this part of the meeting is webcast)





Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday 26 January 2017

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Thursday 26 January 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Aspinall, Churchill, Fletcher, Fry, Lowry (substitute for Councillor 
Mavin), Morris, Penberthy, Sparling (substitute for Councillor Sam Davey) and 
Storer.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Carson, Sam Davey and Mavin. 

Also in attendance: Dawn Aunger (Interim Joint Strategic Director for 
Transformation and Change (Transformation)), Paul Barnard (Assistant Director 
for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure), Guy Dickson (Head of Organisational 
Development and Talent),  David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic  
Development), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint 
Strategic Director for Transformation and Change (Finance)), Lou Hayward 
(Assistant Director for Street Services), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Giles 
Letheren (Delt Operations Director), Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place), 
Dave Saunders (Strategic Development Manager (Customer Services)), Dave 
Shepperd (Head of Legal Services) and Helen Wright (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

29. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

30. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

31. Budget Scrutiny  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader) together with Councillor Nicholson (Deputy Leader), 
Councillor Riley (Cabinet Member for  HR/Democracy and Governance/Licensing), 
Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint Strategic Director 
for Transformation and Change (Finance)) and senior officers presented the draft 
budget 2017/18 which highlighted the following key areas –



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday 26 January 2017

(a) the Medium Term Financial Strategy had been approved by the 
Council on 21 November 2016; the strategy outlined measures to 
address the funding gap of £37m for the following three financial 
years;

 
(b) the for
[...]
ed with some comment on how those 
savings are likely to be made;

(4) to establish, with the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
a standing Select Committee on the budget;

(5) to note that a four year settlement has now been accepted by the 
City Council and recommend to the Cabinet Member for Finance 
that the draft budget for 2018/19 is presented to Cabinet in 
September to enable scrutiny of the draft budget to be completed 
by the standing Select Committee in January 2018;

(6) to recommend to the Cabinet Member for Finance that, working 
with the Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance and the standing 
Select Committee, a budget template is developed for clear and 
consistent annual reporting of proposed budget which is accessible 
by members of the public and provides a sufficiently detailed budget 
and savings proposals for meaningful scrutiny.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 March 2017

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 1 March 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Carson, Churchill, Sam Davey, Fletcher, Mavin, Parker-Delaz-Ajete 
(substitute for Councillor Morris), Penberthy and Storer.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Fry and Morris.

Also in attendance: Chris Arscott (Chairman of the Waterfront BID),  Dawn 
Aunger (Interim Joint Strategic Director for Transformation and Change 
(Transformation)), Councillor Bowyer (Leader), Guy Dickson (Head of 
Organisational Development), David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic 
Development), Sarah Gibson (Waterfront Manager and Chief Executive of 
Plymouth Waterfront Partnership), Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Adviser), 
Ross Jago (Lead Officer), Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), Patrick 
Knight (Economy, Partnerships and Regeneration Manager), Paul Looby (Head of 
Financial Reporting and Planning), Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Officer), 
Councillor Riley (Cabinet Member for HR/Democracy and Governance/Licensing), 
Alison Ward (Regional Partnerships Manager) and Helen Wright (Democratic 
Adviser).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

Please note this meeting is webcast and can be viewed at - 
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-
council/home/?EventId=19054

33. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors, in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

34. Minutes  

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 
are a correct record. 

35. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=19054
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=19054


Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 March 2017

36. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17 - Quarter 3  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader) and Paul Looby (Head of Financial Reporting and 
Planning) presented the Capital and Revenue monitoring report 2016/17 – quarter 3.

Key areas of questioning related to –

● the feasibility of setting a balanced budget by year end; 

● the level set (5%) for the working balance.

The committee noted the report.

37. The Council's Corporate Plan Monitoring Report and Commitment 
Progress Report  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader) and Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Officer) 
presented the Council’s Corporate Plan monitoring report and commitment 
progress report.

The key areas of questioning related to –

● the provision of information relating to the number of cases of 
homelessness that had not been prevented;

 
● the reasons why people had fallen through the net regarding 

homelessness
[...]
the Equalities Impact 
Assessment;

● engagement of the trade unions in this process.

The committee agreed –

(1) the vision and themes of the People Strategy but sought further 
details relating to the delivery of the Strategy;

(2)
 

to recommend to the Cabinet Member for HR/Democracy and 
Governance/Licensing that further work is undertaken on the 
Equalities Impact Assessment and the workforce information used 
to populate it.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 March 2017

40. Waterfront Business Improvement District  

Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), David Draffan (Assistant Director 
for Economic Development), Patrick Knight (Economy, Partnerships and 
Regeneration Manager), Chris Arscott (Chairman of the Waterfront BID) and Sarah 
Gibson (Waterfront Manager and Chief Executive of Plymouth Waterfront 
Partnership) presented the Waterfront Business Improvement District report.

The key area of questioning related to whether the service level agreements had 
changed.

The committee having considered the report and advice of officers, supports the 
Waterfront Business Improvement District proposals and recommends to the City 
Council that the power of veto, as per Regulation 12 of the Business Improvement 
District (England) Regulations 2004, is not exercised.

41. Leaving the EU  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader), Alison Ward (Regional Partnerships Manager) and 
Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Adviser) presented the leaving the EU report.

The key areas of questioning related to –

● how ‘Brexit’ affected the LEP productivity plan;

● the accuracy of the percentages contained within the report relating 
to the manufacturing sector within the city;

 
●
 

measures that the council could take to boost or protect the fishing 
industry for the city;

● including ‘ Brexit’ on the agenda at each meeting;

● whether there had been any implications of British universities not 
being involved in research proposals due to ‘Brexit’.

 
The committee agreed to circulate the leaving the EU report via email to committee 
members; any areas of concern highlighted by the report would be included on the 
agenda.

42. Tracking Decisions  

The committee noted the progress of its decisions.

43. Work Programme  

The committee agreed to include the following items on its work programme –

(1) housing needs delivery (Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee);



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 March 2017

(2) homelessness (Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee);

(3) a further Select Committee Review relating to Council Tax Support 
Scheme.                                                                                    

The committee noted the request to have a site visit to the History Centre.





20170404 Version 0.02 Restricted

HISTORY CENTRE
Scrutiny Report for 19th April 2017



History Centre Scrutiny Report for 19 April 2017

Author: Gareth Simmons Plymouth City Council- Economic Development

INTRODUCTION
This report sets out the development of the History Centre Project and updates Scrutiny 
since the last report on the 15th October 2016. The report seeks to set out in advance of the 
May cabinet, the nature of the capital decisions that will need to be made on letting the major 
construction contract.

OUTCOMES AND BENEFITS
The development of the History Centre is a city and regional priority. It is a major feature of 
the Local Economic Strategy, the Vital Spark Cultural Strategy, the Plymouth Plan and the 
flagship of the developing proposals for the celebrations of Mayflower 2020. It is therefore a 
critical component to Britain’s Ocean City.

The History Centre will bring together a unique combination of cultural partners and heritage 
collections including the City Museum and Art Gallery, the Plymouth and West Devon Record 
Office, the Local History Collections of Central Library, the South West Film & Television 
Archive, 
[...]
ginally programmed. This means that the original opening 
date of April 2020 remains the same. 

COSTS
The overall value of the project remains as reported in the autumn last year at a value of 
£34.11m. This includes the move of the Central Library undertaken in 2015/16.  This is the 
total capital and one off revenue cost but is however subject to the final market pricing 
through procurement as set out above. This estimate was derived from a comprehensive 
elemental cost analysis of the proposals undertaken by the teams professional cost consultant. 

The above cost is broken down into £29.96m capital and £4.15m one off revenue cost; the 
revenue is largely funded through the HLF as this grant is not specific in its revenue/ capital 
split. Excluded from these costs, however, is “in kind” support which is reported to HLF and 
the Arts Council.  If these are valued they would account for a further £2.88m.

It is clear however that when final pricing from the construction market place is concluded the 
effects of overcoming technical challenges and building inflation will have increased the cost 
liability. However this has been off-set by the very successful generation of external grants. 
The council made provision when concluding to proceed with the project for the failure of the 
receipt of external grants so this underwrite position offers the opportunity for cabinet to 
deal with the effects of increased costs without substantially delaying the project while seeking 
or making available additional funds.

PHYSICAL OUTCOMES
It is worth reminding scrutiny of the content of the 
buildings when complete as the new extension will consist 
of a café and shop as well as an orientation exhibition 
known as the “Catalyst Space” on the ground floor with a 
study area including the local history library known as an 
“Active Archive” on the first floor.  Above this, on a 
second floor, will be a “floating” archive that will be the 
repository of the collections housed in
[...]
greater competition.

NEXT STEPS
The key next step is to conclude the contractor’s price for the works and formally let the 
major building contract which is planned for May 2017.  Beyond this there is the formal launch 
of the branding which is planned for July 2017 and then the exhibition content design 
development that will be concluded in October 2017. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that:

The content of this report is noted and Scrutiny recommends to Cabinet that the 
arrangements for the development of the History Centre project remain on target and that 
the risks are being carefully considered.

That the cabinet recognise the effects of inflation in the construction market place and the 
pressures that have been caused by technical surveys and the issues encountered.



CITY OF PLYMOUTH

Subject: Mayflower 400

Committee: Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 19 April 2017 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Bowyer, Leader of City Council

CMT Member: Anthony Payne, Strategic Director for Place

Author: Charles Hackett, Chief Executive Mayflower 400

Ref:  

Key Decision: No
Part: I 

Introduction

2020 is the 400th anniversary of the Mayflower voyage, a seminal journey and symbolic moment in 
the shared history of Britain and the US.  The anniversary, our national partnership and international 
connections give us a once-in-a-lifetime opportunity to inspire people in our communities and across 
the country with the history of that iconic voyage, and explore themes of migration, tolerance and 
freedom that are so relevant today. 

The Mayflower 400 Programme will ensure that Plymouth maximises the opportunities presented by 
the 400th anniversary of the journey of the Mayflower from Plymouth to the US in 2020. Exploiting 
Plymouth’s great natural and heritage assets, the programme will modernise the city and help 
stimulate an economic renaissance attracting jobs and commercial opportunities. Alongside this, it 
proposes a transatlantic c
[...]
ty’s brand. The Mayflower 
programme will focus on creating a joined up heritage offer, bringing to the fore key narratives in a 
cohesive manner, so generating community pride in the city’s achievements and reinforcing 
Plymouth’s status as ‘Britain’s Ocean City’. This will be supported through wider investment, which 
will improve our public realm and key assets, further improving Plymouth as a destination and further 
raising pride locally. 

The programme will directly involve citizens in the co-design and co-delivery of projects, including 
the creation of heritage trails and through the involvement of volunteers in signature events. A 
community fund will be created, empowering residents to run their own Mayflower events, spreading 
ownership and ensuring the whole city has the opportunity to benefit from the commemoration. 

Plymouth’s designation as the lead partner for the UK’s Mayflower activities has enabled to city to 
provide leadership and set the direction at a local, regional, national and international level, raising 
our profile and building confidence in Plymouth’s brand both within the city and externally. 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee:



 Support the continuing delivery of the Mayflower 400 programme in Plymouth and nationally 
 Support the required bids into grant funding opportunities to secure additional funding for the 

overall programme
 Support the release of capital funding for the Mayflower Trails and associated Mayflower 

public realm improvements in Plymouth
 Support the work growing international relationships up to and beyond 2020 for the long 

term economic and community benefit of the city





 

V1  Restricted 

RAIL CONNECTIVITY 

BRIEFING 
 Transport - RAIL

 

Background 

This briefing is to provide an update on the current position in relation to rail connectivity. 

As members will be aware the 20 year report ‘Close the Gap’ – The South West Peninsul
[...]
ery

Council Commercial Estate 
Monitor Net Yield and 

Occupancy and Monitor 
Stalled Development Sites

Information will be provided via email 
regarding this item

Select Committee Reviews

31 August 
2016 Plan for Waste

Joint Select Committee Reviews

22 
September

2016
Budget and Policy Decisions

30
November

2016
Council Tax Support Scheme

11 January 
2017 Council Tax Support Scheme

18 January 
2017 Parking Modernisation

22 March 
2017 Plan for Waste

29 March 
2017 Budget Scrutiny

May 2017 Plan for Libraries



Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Prioritisation 
Score

Reason for consideration Responsible 
Officer

May/June 
2017 Council Tax Support Scheme




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/01/2017 Select Committee Review
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 26/01/2017 Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 01/03/2017 Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	5 History Centre
	6 Mayflower 400
	7 Rail Connectivity Briefing
	8 Tracking Decisions
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 April 2017

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 19 April 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Carson, Sam Davey, Fletcher, Fry, Mavin, Penberthy and Storer.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Churchill and Morris. 

Also in attendance: Paul Brookes (Executive Director History Centre), Councillor 
Bowyer (Leader), David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), 
Charles Hackett (Chief Executive Mayflower 400), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), 
Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive 
Destination Plymouth), Gareth Simmons (Strategic Projects Director) and Helen 
Wright (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

Please note that this meeting will be webcast and can be viewed at –
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=20003

44. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

45. Minutes  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meetings held on (see below) are 
confirmed as a correct record –

● Select Committee Review – Council Tax Support Scheme (11 
January 2017:

● Select Committee Review – Parking Modernisation – 18 January 
2017;

● Budget Scrutiny (26 January 2017);

● Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 1 March 
2017.

http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=20003


Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 April 2017

46. Chair's Urgent Business  

The Chair advised that the deadline for members of the public to register their 
interests to be called as a witness for the Plan for Libraries Select Committee 
Review had been extended until Wednesday, 26 April 2017.

 (In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
Chair brought forward the above item for urgent consideration because of the need 

to inform Members).

47. History Centre  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader), Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), 
David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Gareth Simmons 
(Strategic Project Director) and Paul Brookes (Executive Director History Centre) 
presented the report on the History Centre.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) the one off revenue cost of £4.15m which would be largely funded 
through the Heritage Lottery Fund;

 
(b) the impact of the fall in sterling and inflationary pressures on the 

overall cost of the project and the current skills shortage;

(c) the potential impact of ‘Brexit’ on the project and the measures put 
in place should the contingency fund be used and additional funding 
required;

 
(d)
 

the likelihood of securing funding through the National Portfolio 
Organisation grant from the Arts Council and the risks associated 
with this if the Council was not successful;

(e) the feasibility of re-applying for funding from the Clore Foundation 
for the provision of an education room to promote culture in 
education.

 
The committee noted the report and agreed to recommend –

(1) to Cabinet that the arrangements for the development of the 
History Centre project remain on target and that the risks are being 
carefully considered;

 
(2) that Cabinet recognise the effects of inflation in the construction 

market place and pressures that have been caused by technical 
survey and the issues encountered.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 April 2017

48. Mayflower 400  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader), Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), 
David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Charles Hackett 
(Chief Executive Mayflower 400) and Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive Destination 
Plymouth) presented the Mayflower 400 report.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) whether there was sufficient hotel accommodation for the 
anticipated number of visitors for this event; 

 
(b) concerns that the road infrastructure would not be sufficient to deal 

with the anticipated volume of traffic;

(c)
 

whether the education package would include the story of this 
historic event being told from different perspectives;

 
(d) the legacy of volunteering and how this would be achieved.

 
The committee agreed to include the Mayflower 400 on its work programme.

The committee further agreed to –

(1) support the continuing delivery of the Mayflower 400 programme in 
Plymouth and nationally;

 
(2) support the required bids into grant funding opportunities to secure 

additional funding for the overall programme;

(3)
 

support the release of capital funding for the Mayflower Trails and 
associated Mayflower public realm improvements in Plymouth;

 
(4)
 

support the work growing international relationships up to and 
beyond 2020 for the long term economic and community benefit of 
the city.

49. Rail Connectivity Briefing  

The key area of concern related to the lack of progress made relating to the 
Peninsula Rail Task Force strategic outputs; whilst it was acknowledged that some of 
the information provided related to the medium term strategy 2024 – 2029, there 
was a lack of progress with the short term strategy 2017 – 2019.

The committee agreed to include rail and transport infrastructure on its work 
programme for the forthcoming municipal year 2017/18.

50. Tracking Decisions  

The Lead Officer (Ross Jago) advised that –



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 19 April 2017

(a) with regard to minute 23 (7 December 2017) he would obtain a 
response and circulate it to committee members;

 
(b) with regard to minute 39 (People Strategy) this would be included 

on the committee’s work programme for the new municipal year 
2017/18.

The committee noted the progress of its decisions.

51. Work Programme  

The committee agreed to include the following items on its work programme –

(1) select committee review – traffic/road works;

(2) select committee review – Council Tax Support Scheme (including 
Universal Credit);

(3) employment in the City;

(4) allotments;

(5) Mayflower 400.


